management's expectations regarding future interest rate movements, the state of
the national and regional economy, and other financial and business risk
factors. The Company uses computer simulations to measure the effect of various
interest rate scenarios on net interest income. This modeling reflects interest
rate changes and the related impact on net income over specified time horizons.

   12

At December 31, 1998, the Company had $146.1 million more liabilities than
assets subject to repricing within one year and was, therefore, in a
liability-sensitive position. A liability-sensitive Company's net interest
margin and net interest income generally will be impacted favorably by declining
interest rates, while that of an asset-sensitive Company generally will be
impacted favorably by increasing interest rates.

Computer simulation shows UBSH's net interest income to increase when interest
rates rise and fall when interest rates decline, although the gap report shows
the Company to be liability sensitive. The explanation for this is interest rate
changes affect bank products differently. For example: if the prime rate changes
by 1.0% (100 bps), the change on certificates of deposit will be around 0.75%
(75 bps), while other interest bearing deposit accounts may only change 0.1% (10
bps). Also, despite their fixed terms, loan products are often refinanced as
rates decline.

Interest Sensitivity Analysis
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   DECEMBER 31, 1998 (1)
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   WITHIN   90-365   1-5   OVER
   90 DAYS   DAYS   YEARS   5 YEARS   TOTAL
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   (IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
EARNING ASSETS:
   Loans, net of unearned income (3) $ 104,454   $  38,229   $ 206,801   $ 127,525   $ 477,009
   Investment securities .....   -   2,920   10,049   3,173   16,142
   Securities available for sale...   2,176   3,097   41,393   114,562   161,228
   Other short-term investments....   1,413   -   -   -   1,413
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total earning assets.....   108,043   44,246   258,243   245,260   655,792
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========
INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES:
   Interest checking (2) .....   -   -   81,514   -   81,514
   Regular savings (2) .....   -   8,156   53,125   -   61,281
   Money market savings.....   -   64,331   -   -   64,331
   Certificates of deposit:
   $100,000 and over.....   26,974   35,019   18,833   100   80,926
   Under $100,000.....   33,810   105,454   98,848   136   238,248
   Short-term borrowings .....   19,476   -   -   -   19,476
   Long-term borrowings .....   5,075   75   17,275   5,900   28,325
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total interest-bearing
   liabilities .....   85,335   213,035   269,595   6,136   574,101
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Period gap.....   22,708   (168,789)   (11,352)   239,124   -
   Cumulative gap.....  $  22,708   $(146,081)   $(157,433)   $  81,691   $  81,691
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========
   Ratio of cumulative gap to
   total earning assets.....   3.46%   -22.28%   -24.01%   12.46%
   =========   =========   =========   =========
</TABLE>

(1) The repricing dates may differ from maturity dates for certain assets due to
prepayment assumptions.

(2) The Company has determined that interest-bearing checking deposits and
regular savings deposits are not sensitive to changes in related market rates
and therefore, it has placed them predominantly in the "1 - 5 Years"column.

(3) Excludes non-accrual loans.

Other Income

Other income increased by 23.9% from $4.5 million in 1997 to $5.6 million in
1998. This increase is largely attributable to the gains in deposit service